15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.1 Main Assembly — Frame/Tank

47900 Sheet 1

THESE PARTS ARE SUPPLIED WITH HPU WELDMENT:
SEE HPU WELDMENT DRAWING FOR P/N'S.

~
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
S

<
W@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD—LOCK
=

= APPLY GREASE

66



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 1 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | 47513 MAGNET —HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 1
2 | 47542 HPU WELDMENT 1
3 | 47543 GASKET — HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 1
4 47901 WELDMENT - 305 FRAME 1
5 | H-238-4 STRAINER 1
6 | H-338 DIFFUSER 1.
7 | H-503 ELBOW — PIPE, 90 DEGREE ¥ NPT 1
8 | H-6405-12112 NIPPLE — % X V4" 1
9 | H-6417-8 NUT —%-13 HEX 2
10 | H-6918-836 SCREW —%-13 X 4-1/2 SOCKET HD CAP 4
11 | H-6931-824 SCREW —%:-13 X 3 SQUARE HD SET 2
12 | H-7329-8 WASHER - % HIGH COLLAR LOCK 4

67



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.2 Main Assembly — Hydraulics

47900 Sheet 2

290229 ¢

Yl

(IN PLACE OF ELECTRONIC
PRESS. REDUCING VALVE)

)

N
-

/)(

=N

1

©)

) = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY GREASE

i - ._

305 MANUAL BACKGAUGE ONLY

S e EE%%? —_—n - —D ‘;EEEa £§§§ﬁ= >
N :

[ - 0% : °
A :
! [im}

D an
c

o

= 0
.

o 0

|
l’
/ ao

LABELED

CONNECTS TO PORT

O

5" ON

HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD

31
AR FLOW 18
TOWARD TANK
48 o
5 L
.

20 58 19

CONNECTS TO FAN CABLE THAT
COMES FROM POWER PANEL

14

34

33

17

16

OHZ

60HZ

56

27

50HZ

B0HZ

68



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 2 — Parts List

40 H-6427-16

NUT - 1"-12 HEX

41 H-6428-12

NUT - 3/4-16 HEX JAM

42 H-6910-403

SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP

43 H-6913-608

SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP

44 H-6918-404

SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP

45 H-6918-405

SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP

46 H-6918-608

SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP

47 H-6918-610

SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP

48 H-6923-63228

SCREW - #6-32 X 1-3/4 ROUND HD MACH

49 H-7321-16

WASHER - 1" SAE PLAIN

50 H-7321-4

WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN

51 H-7321-6

WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN

52 H-7324-#6

WASHER - #6 INT TOOTH

53 H-7327-12

WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK

54 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK
55 H-21S-125-0500 ROLL PIN - 1/8 X 1/2
56 S-1106 DECAL- RED ARROW

57 S-1350-16

STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING

58 S-1350-18

STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING

59 S-1694-5

TYRAP - IDENTIFICATION

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES oTY
1 4411 CLEVIS - CONN. ROD L.H. 1
2 5136 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
3 8835-1 PIN KEEPER 2
4 40016-5 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
5 47092 GUARD - FAN 1
6 47110-1 PIN - BELL CRANK 2
7 47171-1 BRACKET - CLAMP PROX 1
8 47172-1 ACTUATOR - CLAMP PROX 1
9 47519 BRACKET - KNIFE PROX 1
10 47529 CLEVIS - CLAMP 1
11 47542 HPU WELDMENT 1
12 47901 WELDMENT - 305 FRAME 1
13 A-10644-8 COLLAR 1
14 E-1237-6 WIRE NUT - BLUE 2
15 E-1369-5 COVER - JUNCTION BOX 1
16 E-1600-181 MOTOR - 60 HZ 1
17 E-1600-183 MOTOR - 50 HZ 1
18 E-2483 FAN 1
19 E-2837 ADAPTER - KNOCK-OUT 1
20 EE-2466-2 CABLE ASM - FAN 1
21 EE-2820 PROX. ASM. - HYD UP LIMIT "H" 1
22 EE-2820-2 PROX. ASM. - KNIFE DOWN LIMIT "K" 1
23 EE-2820-5 PROX. ASM. - KNIFE UP LIMIT "U" 1
24 H-226-1 FILTER HEAD 1
25 H-227-1 FILTER 1
26 H-230-6 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 2
27 H-230-8 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 1
28 H-237-17 ELBOW- PIPE (EXT) TO TUBE 1
29 H-242-55 HOSE - 1" X 6-1/2 LOW PRESSURE 1
30 H-242-65 HYDRAULIC HOSE 1
31 H-287-2 BREATHER CAP 1
32 H-342-2 HYD. CYLINDER - KNIFE 1
33 H-387 PUMP-HYDRAULIC (5 GPM) 1
34 H-387-1 PUMP-HYDRAULIC (6 GPM) 1
35 H-431-2 HYD. CYLINDER - CLAMP 1
36 H-489 HOSE CLAMP 2
37 H-491 HOSE BARB - FILTER/TANK 1
38 H-504-1 KIT - HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD 1
39 H-6417-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX 4
1
1
2
4
4
2
2
2
4
3
6
6
4
10
8
1
1
1
1
1
60 S-1781-61 LABEL - KNDN 1
61 S-1781-62 LABEL - KNUP 1
62 S-1781-63 LABEL - KNUP 1
63 S-1781-64 LABEL - KNUP 1

69



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.3 Main Assembly — Clamp

47900 Sheet 3

815

e Te

—— ] e e
— A |

O

“J’Wf"@?((' _ s 2

> h T —1~NOTE ORIENTATION
/ || UJH\IOTE ORIENTATION
)

RO,

(1) ON EACH \/\_
SIDE OF
BELLCRANK
a

0 - -
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

.

o (

@)/ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK |

= APPLY GREASE 0 =z
6

70



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 3 — Parts List

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4406-D-1 BELLCRANK ASM - R.H. CLAMP 1
2 4441-1 DEFLECTOR - PAPER, BLOCK 1
3 4461 ROD - CLAMP CONNECTOR 1
4 4465 CLEVIS - CONN. ROD R.H. 1
5 4466 CLEVIS - CONN. ROD L.H. 1
6 4504-2 BAR - CLAMP PULL DOWN 2
7 4506 STUD - CLAMP PULL DOWN 2
8 4508 BAR - CLAMP GUIDE 2
9 4509-1 BAR - CLAMP GUIDE 2
10 8835-1 PIN KEEPER 2
11 47006-2 FALSE CLAMP PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
12 47063 PIN- CLAMP CYLINDER CLEVIS 1
13 47090 PIN ASSEBMLY - SPRING 1
14 47110-1 PIN - BELL CRANK 2
15 47123-2 BELLCRANK ASM - L.H. CLAMP 1
16 47136-2 SPRING 1
17 47252 CLAMP WEAR STRIP 1
18 47253 TIE ROD - CLAMP RETURN 1
19 47254 CLEVIS - R.H. 1
20 47255 CLEVIS - L.H. 1
21 47266 STUD - HYDRAULIC DAMPER 1
22 47522 CLAMP - 305 1
23 47528-1 LIMIT SWITCH ACTUATOR - CLAMP UP 1
24 47556-2 ROD END 1
25 47643-1 AIR CYLINDER - CLAMP 1
26 47940 REAR GIB 2
27 47941 REAR GIB SUPPORT 2
28 47942 REAR SUPPORT 2
29 47953 CLEVIS BRACKET 1
30 EE-2820-4 PROX. ASM. - CLAMP UP "C" 1
31 H-5254-408 SCREW -1/4 X 1 SHSS 1
32 H-6417-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX 3
33 H-6424-12 NUT - 3/4-10 HEX JAM 1
34 H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 1
35 H-6428-7 NUT - 7/16-20 HEX JAM 1
36 H-6433-12 NUT - 3/4-10 L.H. HEXJAM 1
37 H-6433-6 NUT - 3/8-16 L.H. HEX JAM 1
38 H-6451-0500 RING - EXTERNAL GRIPPING 3
39 H-6897-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
40 H-6909-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" FLAT HEAD CAP 16
41 H-6918-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
42 H-6918-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
43 H-6918-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
44 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
45 H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 7
46 H-6918-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
47 H-6918-618 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
48 H-6951-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 NYLOK FLT PT SOC SET 3
49 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
50 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 3
51 H-7324-24 WASHER - 3/4 INT TOOTH 2
52 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 18
53 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 6
54 H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 2
55 P-303_X_49INCHES 1/4" O.D. POLYETHYLENE TUBING 1
56 P-304 FLOW CONTROL ELBOW-1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT 2
57 S-482-1 STRAIGHT ROD END PIN 1
58 S-1193-37 E-RING - 3/8" 2
59 S-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 4
60 S-1195 STRAIGHT ROD END PIN 1
61 S-1861 SHIM - CLAMP GUIDE 2
62 SS-798 COLLAR 4

71



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.4 Main Assembly— Electrical Components, Lower Front

47900 Sheet 5

PARTS ATTACH TO
BOTTOM OF TABLE

STANDARD
cut

BUTTONS

ERGO CUT ’_!
BUTTON ({‘l L

OPTION

@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

Y ES
y = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY GREASE

72




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 5 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 40016-8 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
2 47033-3 FRONT ENCLOSURE 1
3 47645-1 CLAMP COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
4 47646 FOOT SWITCH BRACKET 1
5 47647 FOOT SWITCH BRACKET 1
6 47943 SHIELD - TABLE 2
7
8
9 E-1172-10 SNAP-IN BUSHING 1
10 | E-1719 FOOTSWITCH GUARD 1
11 | E-2196-17 HOLE PLUG 4
12 | EE-2830 MAIN DISCONNECT SWITCH ASM 1
13 | EE-3170-2 ELECTRICAL PANEL ASM 1
14 | EE-3207 FOOT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
15 | EE-3339 ELECTRIC EYE ASM W/ CONTROLS 1
16 | EE-3374 CUT BUTTON SWITCH ASM 1
17
18
19
20 | H-6417-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX 4
21 | H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 11
22 | H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 4
23 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
24 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
25 | H-6910-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
26
27 | H-6918-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 5
28 | H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
29 | H-6918-504 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD 4
30 | H-6940-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT SOC SET 6
31 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 8
32 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 4
33
34 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 7
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
36 | H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 8
37
38 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 18
39 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 7
40 | K-3379 ERGO CUT BUTTON SWITCH ASM 1
41 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 3
42 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND 1

73



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.5 Main Assembly — Electrical Components, Upper

47900 sheet 6 (w/Fluorescent Table Light)

CABLE TAGGED 'F' /®
T
T

PROX SWITCH TO BE
POSITIONED AS SHOWN

KNIFE LATCH PROX
PLACEMENT DETAIL

= APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK

ofelc!

= APPLY GREASE

74



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 sheet 6 — Parts List (w/Fluorescent Table Light)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 16047 HINGE- MPS CONSOLE 1
2 47195 BRACKET - ARCH JUNCTION 1
3 47502 BRACKET - CONSOLE 2
4 47568-1 ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
5 47958 PROX SENSOR BRACKET 1
6 47959 LINE LIGHT BRACKET 2
7 E-2626-6 TERMINAL STRIP (6P) 1
8 EE-2149-9 TABLE LIGHT ASSEMBLY 1
9 EE-2820-11 PROX. ASM. - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" REF
10 | EE-2842-1 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE LATCH "L" REF
11 | EE-2850-2 CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 1
12
13 | EE-3489 LED LINE LIGHT BOARD (S/N: 305M-J-151076 & UP) 1

FOR INCANDESCENT TYPE, SEE SECTION 15.25 ON PG. 117.

14 | H-6417-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX 2
15 | H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 11
16 | H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
17 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
18 | H-6910-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
19 | H-6918-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 11
20 | H-6918-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
21 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
22 | H-6922-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
23 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
24 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 2
25 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 19
26 | H-7321-#4 WASHER - #4 SAE PLAIN 2
27 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 7
28 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
29 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 13
30 | S-845 LAMP T8 15W 18" 1
31 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 4
32 | S-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1

75



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.6 Main Assembly — Electrical Components, Upper

47900 Sheet 6 (W/LED Table Light)

[TCH TO BE
ED AS SHOWN

ROX SWI
OSITIO

KNIFE LATCH PROX
PLACEMENT DETAIL
SCALE 0180

SCALE 0220

76



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 6 — Parts List (w/LED Table Light)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 16047 HINGE- MPS CONSOLE 1
2 47195 BRACKET - ARCH JUNCTION 1
3 47502 BRACKET - CONSOLE 2
4 47568-1 ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
5 47958 PROX SENSOR BRACKET 1
6 47961 LINE LIGHT BRACKET - LOWER 2
7 47962 LINE LIGHT BRACKET - UPPER 2
8 E-2626-6 TERMINAL STRIP — 6 POS 2
9 EE-2820-11 PROX. ASM. - FALSE CLAMP PLATE "F" REF
10 | EE-2842-1 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE LATCH "L" REF
11 | EE-2850-2 CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 1
12
13 | EE-3489 LED LINE LIGHT BOARD (S/N: 305M-J-151076 & UP) 1

FOR INCANDESCENT TYPE, SEE SECTION 15.25 ON PG. 117.

14 | EE-3571 TABLE LIGHT (LED) ASSEMBLY 1
15 | H-6417-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX 2
16 | H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 9
17 | H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
18 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
19 | H-6910-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
20 | H-6918-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 11
21 | H-6918-102405 | SCREW - #10-24 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
22 | H-6918-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
23 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
24 | H-6922-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
25 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
26 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 2
27 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 17
28 | H-7321-#4 WASHER - #4 SAE PLAIN 2
29 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 9
30 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
31 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 15
32 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 4
33 | S-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1
34 | S-1781-227 SHIELD — SHORT CIRCUIT 1

77



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.7 Main Assembly — Air Table Option

47900 Sheet 7

Ri Rl Il BRI

QT DT Ve

i \'a.l .
— VAR VA A AIE AT |
— v [T T

|
}

AR A1

78



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 7 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47578 BLOWER ASSEMBLY 1
2 47652 AIR CHANNEL COVER 2
3 47654-1 305 TABLE, AIR 1
4 E-2189-2_X_14INCHES TUBING - CORRUGATED, FLEXIBLE - 14" 1
5 E-2189-2_X_23INCHES TUBING - CORRUGATED, FLEXIBLE - 23" 1
6 E-2191-2 3/4 CONDUIT FITTING 2
7 H-6650-6 3/8 NPT PLUG - PLASTIC 2
8 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 34
9 H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
10 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
11 P-207-2 AIR JET 40
12 S-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1

79



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.8 Main Assembly — Table Mounting

47900 Sheet 8

—~
@/ = APPLY RENOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
&

o
) = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
S

= APPLY GREASE

80




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 8 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4171 CUT STICK - 305 1
2 4542 STOP - STICK, RH 1
3 47115-1 TABLE GUIDE - LH FRONT 1
4 47116-1 TABLE GUIDE - RH FRONT 1
5 47630 CUT STICK STOP 1
6
7 47654 305 TABLE, NON-AIR 1

47654-1 305 TABLE, AIR
8 47662 #7 TAPER PIN WITH STUD 2
9 47666 NUT - 3/8-24 HIGH HEX 2

10 | 47952 TABLE BRACE 1
11 | H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM 4
12 | H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
13 | H-6918-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 12
14 | H-6951-508 SCREW -5/16 X 1/2 NYLOK FLT PT SOC SET 16
15 | H-6951-824 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 NYLOK FLT PT SOC SET 2
16 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 8
17 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 14

81



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.9 Main Assembly — Backgauge Assembly

47900 Sheet 9 & 10

FOR REPAIRS
ORDER K-47521-1

S/N 1401718 & BELOW:
USES STEEL FINGERS (P/N: 10065)

AR TABLE ° @

NON-AIR TABLE

-
THETHETHIHETJHETH]
: 1/

=]

~
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
~

w

/¢ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
)

=

= APPLY GREASE

82




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 9 & 10 — Parts List Continued

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4510 GIB - BACKGAUGE NUT 2
2 8641-2 ACTUATOR - PRESET 1
3 47029 LEADSCREW NUT- 305 MANUAL B.G. 1
4 47030 LEADSCREW ASSEMBLY - 305 MANUAL B.G. 1
5 47043 PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
6 47045 COVER - ENCODER 1
7 47053 COUPLING 1
8 47059 HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY 1
9 47135-1 NUT- BACKGAUGE 1
10 | 47154 BRACKET - ENCODER 1
11 | 47269 X 2INCHES UHMW TAPE - 3/8" W X 2" LONG 2
12 | 47269 X 5PT5INCHES | UHMW TAPE - 3/8" W X 5.5" LONG 6
13 |47521-1 305 BACKGAUGE - NEW STYLE FINGERS 1
14 | 47654 305 TABLE, NON-AIR 1
15 | 47654-1 305 TABLE, AIR 1
16 | 47669 FILLER- SLOT CLOSURE 1
17 | 60204 FLOATING FINGER - NYLON 20
18 | E-2467 ENCODER 1
19 | E-2883 ANCHOR- TYRAP 2
20 | EE-2817-1 PRESET ASSEMBLY - CONTROL 1
21 | EE-2838-3 CABLE ASM - ENCODER 1
22 | H-5254-1010 SCREW -5/8 X 1-1/4 SHSS 1
23 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 8
24 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 2
25 | H-6428-8 NUT - 1/2-20 HEX JAM 2
26 | H-6909-63204 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
27 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
28 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
29 | H-6918-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 5
30 | H-6918-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
31 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 3
32 | H-6918-620 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
33 | H-6931-614 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 SQUARE HEAD SET 2
34 | H-6940-420 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 FLAT SOC SET 8
35 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 2
36 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
37 | H-7321-#8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 2
38 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
39 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 1
40 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 5
41 | H-7327-#8 WASHER - #8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
42 | H-21S-250-1000 ROLLPIN-1/4X1 1
43 | S-653-1 THUMBSCREW- 3/8 X 2" 1
44 | S-1295-5 THRUST WASHER 4
45 | S-1300 THRUST BEARING 2
46 | S-1694 TYRAP 2
47 | S-1694-2 TYRAP - #10 1
48 | S-1694-3 CABLE TIE 1

83



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.10 Main Assembly — Knife

47900 Sheet 11

~
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
=

=
N _
@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY GREASE

84



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 11 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4449 KNIFE ADJUSTING SCREW 2
2 4501-2 KNIFE BAR 1
3 4503-3 LINK ASM - KNIFE BAR 2
4 4505 KNIFE BAR GIB 2
5 4507-2 PIN - KNIFE BAR LINK 2
6 4518 PIN - KNIFE LINK 2
7 8815 WASHER - 3/8 HEAVY 6
8 8835-2 PIN KEEPER - UPPER 2
9 47504 BRACKET - KNIFE BAR KEEPER 1
10 | 47508 KNIFE - 305, HSS 1
11 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
12 | H-6918-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
13 | H-6918-405 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
14 | H-6918-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
15 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
16 | H-6953-856 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 3-1/2 OVAL SOC SET 6
17 | H-7002-8 NUT - HEAVY HEX, BLACK 6
18 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
19 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 4
20 | H-21S-375-1000 | ROLLPIN-3/8X1 1
21 |S5-1087-1 PIN - STRAIGHT ROD END 1
22 | S-1193-75 E-RING - 3/4" 2

85



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.11 Main Assembly — Covers and Labels

47900 Sheet 12

@ ,
O]

PLACE OVER HOLE

TRIM OFF EXCESS LABEL

kg
s

2620

4

e
| |
| |
B | |
L1
\

<]
LI
1 o
o 4
I
- -__/,O_,q,
.
s
- s .
@ —
Y
1 g
i |
L
p—

35 ON BOTTOM OF
SWITCH ENCLOSURE

\

| f—o—T ON BACK
/ QOF FRAME

ON BACK
OF FRAME

\@ON BACK
OF FRAME

~
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

0 = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
©

= APPLY GREASE

86




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 12 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 11145-1 RIVET - 3/16 4
2 41130 PLATE - SERIAL NUMBER 1
3 47001 COVER - REAR ARCH 1
4 47002-1 SHIELD - BACKGAUGE 1
5 47003 BRACKET - BACKGAUGE SHIELD 2
6 47019-1 GUIDE - RH REAR 1
7 47020-1 GUIDE - LH REAR 1
8 47033-3 FRONT ENCLOSURE 1
9 47050 COVER - R.H. REAR BASE 1
10 | 47055 COVER - BACKGAUGE DRIVE 1
11 | 47097 DOOR ASSEMBLY- R.H. FRONT 1
12 | 47101 DOOR LATCH 2
13 | 47163 FOAM GASKET - 21-3/4" LONG 6
14 | 47173-1 DOOR ASM.- L.H. FRONT 1
15 | 47180 SUPPORT - BACKGAUGE SHIELD 1
16 | 47265-1 GUARD - BACKGAUGE, REAR 1
17 | 47552 COVER - L.H. REAR BASE 1
18 | 47570-1 WELDMENT - LOWER REAR COVER 1
19 | 47950 SIDE COVER 2
20 | 47951 TOP COVER 1
21 | 47955 LEADSCREW COVER - REARWARD 1
22 | 47956 LEADSCREW COVER - FOREWARD 1
23 | E-1152-36 STANDOFF 5
24 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 18
25 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
26 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 17
27 | H-6910-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 13
28 | H-6918-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
29 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 14
30 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 1
31 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 14
32 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 6
33 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 12
34 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 6
35 | S-1781-11 LABEL- SHOCK HAZARD 5
36 | S-1781-116 LABEL - WARNING 1
37 | S-1781-12 LABEL - SHOCK HAZARD 1
38 | S-1781-16 LABEL- CRUSH HAZARD 9
39 | S-1781-161 LABEL - POWER CONN., FUSES 1
39 | S-1781-231 LABEL — POWER CONN., CIRCUIT BREAKERS 1
41 | S-1781-216 LABEL- FRONT OF TABLE 1
42 | S-1781-25 LABEL- INSTRUCTION 1

87



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.12 Main Assembly — Table Extensions

47900 Sheet 13

CONNECIS 10 NPI HOLE-
IN AR CHANNEL ON
BOTTOM OF AR TABLE

OPTIONAL 24" X 38"
AR TABLE EXTENSION

DETAL A
SCALE 0.125 } I ~ -

MPT\ONAL 24" X 36"

TABLE EXTENSION

USE THESE
IN PLACE OF
STD WASHERS

@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

~
@ = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
N

1] -
= d > = APPLY GREASE

88



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

47900 Sheet 13 — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8815 WASHER - 3/8 HEAVY 4
2 16026 LH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36 1
3 16027 RH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36 1
4 16028 LH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36, AIR 1
5 16029 RH TABLE EXTENSION - 24X36, AIR 1
6 47164-1 PLATE- EXTENSION TABLE 2
7 47164-2 BACK PLATE - LARGE EXT. TABLE 2
8 47166 TABLE EXTENSION - 18 X 24 2
9 A-8495 LH SUPPORT - WELDMENT 1
10 | A-8496 RH SUPPORT - WELDMENT 1
11 H-277-1 TEE - 3/8 NPT INTERNAL 2
12 H-6405-1-608 NIPPLE - 3/8" CLOSE 4
13 H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 12
14 H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM 2
15 H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 12
16 H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 10
17 H-6913-818 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
18 H-6939-616 SCREW - 3/8-24 X 1 CUP SOC SET 4
19 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 6
20 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 22
21 P-205 90° NYLON ELBOW - 3/8 NPT X 1/2 TUBE 8
22 P-207-1 AIR JET WITH FLANGE 36
23 P-240-3_X_12INCHES VINYL TUBING - 1/2 ID 2
24 P-240-3_X_22INCHES VINYL TUBING - 1/2 ID 2
25 S-1921 BALL VALVE - 3/8NPT 2

89



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.13 Power Panel Assembly (w/ Fuses)

EE-3170-1 Sht. 1, Rev. D

SCREW
DIRECTION

65
o

(43mod 82d)

NOTE: ALL HEADERS "H11” THRU "H15”
SHOULD BE JUMPERED.
JUMPER PINS 2 AND 3 ON "H12”
NO JUMPER ON "H10" OR "H17”

TERMINAL BLOCK DETAIL

]

I —) -
\‘ glzz}zzi’z\‘zz}x

|
64\64IGJ\SSlZZ\LIZZ\LHZZ{ZZHZ

-

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE
T2 SCALE 2X
INSERT SEPARATOR PLATES
Cv(\glLROER ng BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #64
BETWEEN TERM. #63 & #22
BLACK 22 S
BLACK/WHITE 21 8{"9}”{"9
BLACK/RED - =
BLACK /YELLOW - —
BLUE 6 — i
BLUE /YELLOW 5
BLUE 4
RED 3
RED/YELLOW 2 5
RED 1

b

90



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3170-1 Sht. 1, Rev. D — Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47512 PANEL - POWER 1
2 E-1089-41 TRANSFORMER - 208-230V_ "T1" 1
3 E-1143 BRIDGE RECTIFIER - PANEL MOUNT 2
4 E-1429-17 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 9" LONG 1
5 E-1429-18 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 5-1/4" LONG 1
6 E-1977-21 RAIL - TERMINAL - 10" LONG 1
7 E-1977-13 RAIL - TERMINAL - 6" LONG 2
8 EE-3080 WIRES - CUT LIST 1
9 E-2752-2 COVER - TERMINAL BLOCK 3
10 | E-2068-3 TERMINAL BLOCK - GROUNDING 1
11 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - #10 AWG. 12
12 | E-2068-7 TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 AWG. 6
13 | E-1974-10 TERMINAL BLOCK - FUSEHOLDER, MIDGET 2
14 | E-1974-9 TERMINAL BLOCK - FUSEHOLDER, GLASS 4
15 | E-2069-3 END PLATE 1
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET 7
17 | E-2507-2 FIXED BRIDGE - 2 POLE 1
18 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - 3 POLE 1
19 | E-2507-6 FIXED BRIDGE - 6 POLE 1
20 | E-1356-147 | MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
21 | E-1356-148 | MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
22 | E-1356-71 MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
23 | E-1356-122 | MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
24 | E-1356-118 | MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
25 | E-1356-119 | MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
26 | E-1453-6 TUBING - SHRINK, 1/8" DIA. 1" LONG 1
27 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V, 16/24V SC. "T2" 1
28 | E-1377 VARISTOR - SUPRESSOR, MOV 1
29 | E-2403-2 CONTACTOR - RELAY (CR) 1
30 | E-1736-4 QUENCHARC - SNAP-IN MOUNT 1
31 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG 6
32 | E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG - 2" DIA 2
33 | EE-2807-2 P.C.B. ASM. - MOTOR CONTROLLER 1
34 | E-1453-3 SHRINK TUBING - 1" LONG 2
35

36 | E-2066-10 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 10 PIN (H4 & 5) 2
37 | E-2066-8 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 8 PIN (H6) 1
38 | E-2066-5 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 5 PIN (H7) 1
39 | EE-2825-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYD. FAN 1
40 | EE-2843-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
41 | EE-2834-1 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX 1
42 | EE-2836-1 CONDUIT ASM. - HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 3 PHASE | 1
43 | EE-2820 PROX. ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC UP_"H" 1
44 | EE-2820-4 PROX. ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP _ "C" 1

91



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3170-1 Sht. 1, Rev. D — Parts List, Continued

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
45 | EE-2820-2 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN "K" 1
46 | EE-2820-5 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFEUP  "U" 1
47 | EE-3210 CABLE ASM. - CLAMP COMPRESSOR JUMPER | REF
48 | EE-2821-8 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID"A" (MSCE1) 1
49 | EE-2842-1 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
50

51 | EE-2821-6 CABLE ASM. - UNLOAD VALVE SOLENOID "U" 1
52 | EE-2821-9 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID "B" (MSCE2) 1
53 | 49039 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY - BLOWER/AIR SOL. REF
54 | EE-2838-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
55 | EE-2817-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESETTER REF.
56 | S-1781-50 LABEL - EURO ELECT. SHOCK 1
57 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
58 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
59 | E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
60 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
61 | H-6910-83204 SCREW, #8-32NC X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 2
62 | H-6910-63203 SCREW, #6-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 6
63 | H-6423-#6 NUT, #6-32NC HEX 6
64 | H-7324-#6 WASHER, #6 INT. TOOTH 14
65 | H-6910-83203 SCREW, #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 7
66 | H-7324-#8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 7
67 | H-6910-102403 | SCREW, #10-24NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 8
68 | H-7324-#10 WASHER, #10 INT. TOOTH 8
69 | H-6910-403 SCREW, 1/4-20NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 5
70 | H-7324-8 WASHER, 1/4 INT. TOOTH 5
71 | H-7319-4 WASHER, 1/4 USS FLAT 4
72 | E-2308 FUSE - 3.2A SB MIDGET, "F4","F5" 2
73 | E-889-35 FUSE - 1AMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F6" 1
74 | E-889-9 FUSE - BAMP SLO-BLO GLASS, "F7" 1
75 | E-889-5 FUSE - 4AMP SB GLASS, "10","11" 2
76 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
77 | S-1694 TY-WRAP - CABLE  (NOT SHOWN) 10
78 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF2) 1
79 | E-2330-8 FUSE - 6.3A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF3) 1
80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
81 | E-1599-11 IC CHIP - 32 PIN PACKAGE (BLANK) 1
82 | E-2805 STARTER - 3 PHASE 1
83 | E-2441-11 RELAY - OVERLOAD, 3 PHASE 1
84 | E-2376-2 AUXILIARY CONTACT - N.O. 3
85 | E-2066-12 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 12 PIN (H2) 1
86 | E-2232-2 RELAY - CLAMP COMPRESSOR (CC) 1
87 | H-7321-#8 WASHER -#8 FLAT 2

92




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3170-1 Sht. 2, Rev. A (wW/Fuses)

M1,M2,M3

Lo

14

S S
S|s|s|s|s|s|s|s|s|s|s|s]s]s|S)|
elelelelelelelelelelelele)

CUSTOMER HOOKUP

(REF.)

I

3 STARTER WIRING
- M DETAIL
N <
= El 49,57 —
.l —23.25
N
Nl -71,2,3
N
N
\’\\1/ -
24 7 1
[\ 2
Sz He (SIDE VIEW)
ors
[C]
EXTERNAL CABLE DESCRIPTION
3 3 LOCATION | TEM # DESCRIPTION WIRE_NUMBERS
MALE Q.. FEMALE Q.. 1 62 HYD. FAN 21 & 22
2 48 CUT SOLENOID (MPCE1) 65 & 66
3 52 CUT SOLENOID (MPCE2) 67 & 68
Tgoéﬁmﬁ%w 4 51 UNLOAD VALVE 22 & 38
5 44 CLAMP UP PROX. "C” 62, 63 & 64
6 43 HYDRAULIC UP PROX. "H" | 61, 63 & 64
5 49 KNIFE_LATCH PROX. 52, 63 & 64
85 KNIFE LATCH "L" 22 & 26
s 46 KNIFE_UP_PROX. "U” 60, 63 & 64
45 KNIFE DOWN PROX. "K" [ 56, 63 & 64
9 41 JUNCTION BOX POWER 21,22,35 & 36
10 96 HYDRAULIC MOTOR T1, 12, 13 & G
1 53 BLOWER MOTOR M, A2 & G
REF AIR_SOLENOID 22 & 24
12 REF PRESET 7,8 & 12
13 54 ENCODER 7,8, 9 & 10

93



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Asm. — Blower Opt. Wiring (w/Fuses)

EE-3170-1 Sht. 3, Rev. A

ﬁ
o
S
(ID®

o

o |(D)[@
o
slol@
S
O

[O]

HH
o
W)

()
o
)

= =
% =
m S|
e —

(¥3mod 89d)
© = P

4 HS
= .
L .
27
: O
Iy H6
PCF2,
® -y
EXTERNAL CABLE DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
LOCATION | ITEM # DESCRIPTION WIRE NUMBERS 1 | E—1974-9 TERMINAL BLOCK — FUSEHOLDER, GLASS 2
1 62 HYD. FAN 21 & 22 5 | E-2232-2 RELAY — AIR BLOWER (AR) 1
T Tormaso ey st | T oo fsow o sy arme [
2 Y UNLOAD VALVE 52 & 38 4 | H-7324-4#8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 2
5 44 CLAMP UP PROX. "C” 62, 63 & 64 5 | E-849-R WIRE — #16 GA. RED 8" LONG (WIRE #C1, C2) | 2
6 43 HYDRAULIC UP PROX. "H” 61, 63 & 64 6 | E-709-R WIRE — #18 GA. RED 7" LONG (WIRE #22) 1
7 49 KNIFE_LATCH PROX. 52, 63 & 64 7 | e-709-r WIRE — #18 GA. RED 20" LONG (WIRE §27) 1
85 KNIFE _LATCH L 22 & 26 8 | E-1213-8 WIRE — #10 GA. BLACK 3" LONG (WIRE #M1,M2)| 2
46 KNIFE UP PROX. U 60, 63 & 64
8 45 KNIFE DOWN PROX. "K” 6 63 & 64 9 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR — 1/4" INS. QUICK DISC. 4
9 41 JUNCTION BOX POWER 21,22,35 & 36| | 10 | E-889-5 FUSE — 4AMP CLO-BLO GLASS (F8 & F9) 2
10 96 HYDRAULIC MOTOR T1, 72, T3 & G
" 53 BLOWER MOTOR Al, A2 & G
REF AIR_SOLENOID 22 & 24
12 REF PRESET 7, 8 & 12
13 54 ENCODER 7,8, 9 & 10

94




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.14 Power Panel Assembly (w/Circuit Breakers)

EE-3170-2 rev. “A”

%, 20 X2
[BN]RAYR:A]

SCREW
DIRECTION

/”Q/

ojo[o[o[o]0]

e T ——o o8 g
A H3 H2 g H1 PCFT
H4

" PCF5

EM ;-\\
HS H13\
H148 gH12 H16

U 15 Hi7 B

Bt _ H11 8
~ - Ho
He PCF4 Prrs 1110
[ PcF2 H7 8 H8
o= Hi9 o \MI™ o

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE

WIRE
COLOR NO.

BLACK 22

BLACK/WHITE 21

BLACK/RED -

BLACK/YELLOW

BLUE

BLUE/YELLOW

RED

RED/YELLOW

6
5
BLUE 4
3
2
1

RED

VIEW "A”

NOTE: ALL HEADERS "H11” THRU "H15"
SHOULD BE JUMPERED.

@ @ JUMPER PINS 2 AND 3 ON "H12"

9 NO JUMPER ON "H10” OR "H17"

TERMINAL BLOCK DETAIL  (28)

INSERT SEPARATOR PLATES
BETWEEN TERM.
BETWEEN TERM.
[

SCALE 2X

63 & #64
63 & #22

- —
2z]ee]

—= ——
ISISIS

SSSS

95



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3170-2 Sht. 1, Rev. A — Parts List,

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47512 PANEL - POWER 1
2 E-1089-41 TRANSFORMER - 208-230V "T1" 1
3 E-1143 BRIDGE RECTIFIER - PANEL MOUNT 2
4 E-1429-17 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 9" LONG 1
5 E-1429-18 WIRE DUCT & COVER - 5-1/4" LONG 1
6 E-1977-16 RAIL - TERMINAL - 10-5/8" LONG 1

7 E-1977-13 RAIL - TERMINAL - 6" LONG 2
8 EE-3080 WIRES - CUT LIST 1
9 E-2752-2 COVER - TERMINAL BLOCK 3
10 | E-2068-3 TERMINAL BLOCK - GROUNDING 1
11 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - #10 AWG. 12
12 | E-2068-7 TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 AWG. 6
13 | E-3264-1 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1A (CB6) 1
14 | E-3264-5 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 4A (CB4,5,10 & 11) 4
15 | E-2069-3 END PLATE 1
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET 6
17 | E-2507-2 FIXED BRIDGE - 2 POLE 1
18 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - 3 POLE 1
19 | E-2507-6 FIXED BRIDGE - 6 POLE 1
20 | E-3264-9 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 8A (CB7) 1
21 | E-1356-() MARKING STRIP - TERMINAL BLOCK 2
22 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 21
23 | E-2066-12 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 12 PIN (H2) 11
24 | E-2376-6 AUXILIARY CONTACT - N.O. 2
25 | E-2441-18 RELAY - OVERLOAD, 3 PHASE 11
26 | E-1453-6 TUBING - SHRINK, 1/8" DIA. 1" LONG 1
27 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V, 16/24V SC. "T2" | 1
28 | E-1377 VARISTOR - SUPRESSOR, MOV 1
29 | E-2403-10 CONTACTOR - RELAY (CR) 1
30 | E-2805-6 STARTER - 3 PHASE 1
31 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG 6
32 | E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG - 2" DIA 2
33 | EE-2807-2 P.C.B. ASM. - MOTOR CONTROLLER 1
34 | E-1453-3 SHRINK TUBING - 1" LONG 2
35 | E-1599-11 IC CHIP - 32 PIN PACKAGE (BLANK) 1
36 | E-2066-10 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 10 PIN (H4 & 5) 2
37 | E-2066-8 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 8 PIN (H6) 1
38 | E-2066-5 PLUG CONNECTOR - P.C.B. 5 PIN (H7) 1
39 | EE-2825-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - HYD. FAN 1

96




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3170-2 Sht. 1, Rev. A — Parts List, continued

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTy
40 | EE-2843-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
41 | EE-2834-2 CABLE ASM. - JUNCTION BOX 1
42 | EE-2836-1 CONDUIT ASM. - HYDRAULIC MOTOR, 3 PHASE | 1
43 | EE-2820 PROX. ASSEMBLY - HYDRAULIC UP "H" 1
44 | EE-2820-4 PROX. ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP  "C" 1
45 | EE-2820-2 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN  "K" 1
46 | EE-2820-5 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP  "U" 1
47 | EE-3210 CABLE ASM. - CLAMP COMPRESSOR JUMPER REF
48 | EE-2821-8 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID"A" (MSCE1) 1
49 | EE-2842-1 PROX. ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
50 | E-2232-2 RELAY - CLAMP COMPRESSOR (CC) 1
51 | EE-2821-6 CABLE ASM. - UNLOAD VALVE SOLENOID "U" 1
52 | EE-2821-9 CABLE ASM. - CUT SOLENOID "B" (MSCE2) 1
53 | 49039 CONDUIT ASSEMBLY - BLOWER/AIR SOL. REF
54 | EE-2838-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
55 | EE-2817-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESETTER REF.
56 | 5-1781-50 LABEL - EURO ELECT. SHOCK 1
57 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
58 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
59 | E-1584-() LABEL - ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
60 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
61 | H-6910-83204 SCREW, #8-32NC X 1/2" BUT HD CAP 2
62 | H-6910-63203 SCREW, #6-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 6
63 | H-6423-#6 NUT, #6-32NC HEX 6
64 | H-7324-#6 WASHER, #6 INT. TOOTH 14
65 | H-6910-83203 SCREW, #8-32NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 9
66 | H-7324-#8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 9
67 | H-6910-102403 SCREW, #10-24NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 8
68 | H-7324-#10 WASHER, #10 INT. TOOTH 8
69 | H-6910-403 SCREW, 1/4-20NC X 3/8" BUT HD CAP 5
70 | H-7324-8 WASHER, 1/4 INT. TOOTH 5
71 | H-7319-4 WASHER, 1/4 USS FLAT 4
72 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
73 | S-1694 TY-WRAP - CABLE  (NOT SHOWN) 10
74 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF2) 1
75 | E-2330-8 FUSE - 6.3A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF3) 1

97



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-3170-2 sh’t 2 rev. “A”

M1,M2,M3

199

M= {Hs

S b

=m=2{ 16 gz
o T HioH

SHIELD WIRES INTO
H2-4 (ALONG WITH

WRE #8)
H16
B
L) H9
g

1,2,3,4,5,6,21 & 22

=

N »
MALE Q.D. rE an.
/ o

TO AR CLAMP

FOOTSWITCH
EXTERNAL CABLE DESCRIPTION
| LOCATION | ITEM # DESCRIPTION WIRE_NUMBERS
1 62 HYD. FAN 21 & 22
2 48 CUT SOLENOID (MPCE1) 65 & 66
3 52 CUT SOLENOID (MPCE2) 67 & 68
4 1 UNLOAD VALVE 22 & 38
5 44 CLAMP_UP_PROX. "C” 62, 63 & 64
6 43 HYDRAULIC UP PROX. "H" | 61, 63 & 64
7 49 KNIFE_LATCH PROX. 52, 63 & 64
85 KNIFE _LATCH *L" 22 & 26
8 46 KNIFE_UP_PROX. "U” 60, 63 & 64
45 KNIFE_DOWN PROX. "K” 56, 63 & 64
9 41 JUNCTION BOX POWER 21,22,23 & 36
10 96 HYDRAULIC MOTOR T1, 72, 13 & G
1 53 BLOWER MOTOR Al,L A2 & G
REF AIR_SOLENOID 22 & 24
12 REF PRESET 7,8 & 12
13 54 ENCODER 7,8 9 & 10

"MSCE1” STARTER
WIRING DETAIL

64 —Felled
64 —CEIEIIE

T
T2

23,25——]
72,73

CUSTOMER HOOKUP

(REF.)

357

57

E 1
d
25—l g 2

64,64—D— 57,57
[
— —— — N
— M1.M2M3
? ]—22,23
=

98



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly — Blower Option Wiring (w/Circuit Breakers)
EE-3170-2 sh’'t 3 rev. “A”

2@
(=]
Sh o
o O
el
o
o
B TRIP INDICATOR
RED = NOT TRIPPED
® cs4(©f GREEN = TRIPPED
© ces| ©fl
e ces| ©fI
(-] cB7| © ?I/
© [IT_||ces| © FF=4—~
® ce9| © B2~
(-] ce10 ©0
e ce1| ©f
®
A=\ 134\
© ©
12
)
e, =3 %ﬂ:ﬁmﬁ ge
1 H2 ! Hy P
@
H4
Rl
H5
| H1 EG e
| g
H6 5 H9 ©
] 4 ﬂ:a'“‘
&= H1;ﬂﬁ'7 : H8
° 2o MY o
° NO. PART NO. DESCRIFTION OF ACCESSORIES ary
o 1 | E-3264-5 CIRCUIT BREAKER — 4A (CB8 & CB9) 2
2 | E-2232-2 RELAY — AIR BLOWER (AR) 1
3 | H-6910-83203 SCREW, #8-32NC X 3/8” BUT HD CAP 2
4 | H-7324—f8 WASHER, #8 INT. TOOTH 2
5 | E-849-R WIRE — #16 GA. RED 24" LONG (WIRE #C1, C2)| 2
6 | E-709-R WRE — #18 GA. RED 7° LONG (WIRE #22) 1
7 | e=709-R WRE — #18 GA. RED 20" LONG (WIRE #27) 1
8 | E-1213-8 WRE — #10 GA. BLACK 3° LONG (WIRE #M1M2)| 2
9 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR — 1/4” INS. QUICK DISC. v

99



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

[Fuses

IC W

15.15 Basic Machine Schemat

E-3171-3 Rev. B

L¥=680+—3 N/d_dIWJOISNVHL
110A 0£2—80Z NO SONIONIM

¥¥—6801L =3 N/d H4INHOISNvHL

=V
1I0A 09%/Siv/08¢ NO SONIONIM = O

‘ALVIS AQV3Y 3INIHOYA NI NMOHS SI OILVNIHOS ‘310

N

(Q3¥3dANr SY3IHLO TV ANV OLH NO ¥3dANF ON)
HOLA R (01 -SH) (c-01H) £ T
(AN AS) £—ZH ¥O0 +9 z5 EELIEE (RSN (r—a1h) ou ¥010313a
+—ZH ¥3HLI3 OL G3HOVLLY 38 NvO ) G—oin) 2N
43L13S3¥d IHL WOM4 ANV S318v0 nmoa ll (6-sH) 7—sog7-33 [ T3IHMANVH
NOgEld 3HL WOd4 S318v0 Q13IHS 3HL (8 L, 5 EEIN (I
(o) Q¥v08 HITIOHINOD (Z-9tH)
€9 i
‘0¥v08 NO AV13d =] — N
WHe AB @3SN INdNI — (£=SH) £ NI(Z +30SN (L-gH) Z-zH ¥3000N3 =
B (RS e KafvL0a " o]
(A09¥ NV SLy—08¢) c—2ZH e h6TS 84568
SINIHOYA 3OVLIOA HOIH ¥04 ONIMIM (o-gn)
IALYNY3ILTY 3LON3A SINIT WOLNVHd (1 r FE) o N
¥9
6s 9cce—3
:S3LON 40 an B e-am) S-eH
®55 08 a7 N Ww\‘o
35N 3OVOMOvE ASVARID | S—688—3 85 vv %] “BF (s 1o
35SN3 3OVOXOvE ASVARID | G—688—3 85 vv 014 € (s o S7OH
HOION ¥V | 6—688—3 8S Vv 64 5 rameeeows R \s@i
HOLON dIv| S—688—3 85 vv 83 9-sH
(AINO_ZHOS) SQION3T10S LNO | Z£-688-3 | 8S vl 9 P
(AING_ZH09) SAIONII0S 1IN0 | 6-688-3 s v8 44 e %mw Eem o 1sfis[ Jog[os
35N AdvANIEd .2l | G6-688—3 | 85 vi 93 & Jﬁmlhg
3503 AUVAR 1L, | 80¢2—3 8S vz e 2] s (z—cH) 5
3SN4 AdVWIND L, | 805¢—3 8S vZ'e [Z] ED [ =
G350 _LON = N S30d (Los—vH) zal' & 150 @ +- -
a3sn _LON - N ¥40d €9 SOW ez b e 0182-3
Alddns ¥3mod
SIHON 3N | 8-05£¢—3 | 85 ve'9 £30d T3 f|oN Ast H 52 T (z05) S0 ¥2
SINdLNO 80d | Z-0ccz—3 | 8S ¥% Z30d L I o (o e N e B €2 T
Q3sn_LON - N 130d (5=5H)
ON_Ldvd | 3NTvA SR
NOILdI¥OS3a 3sn4 prs g (L=5H)
3sni 3sn4 PEE——
=1 S5 LiT|
- v
14vHO 3snd T (ICEa
(zL-2H)
aN
aol
ON
oN zug
as v§
Dmx p
oc llz-2m) as ve's N
| os
(D & | % noag B2
—3 —3 NI OVAGL NI 9VAS N
a0l QuvosA3 LI'0l-gH  8'L'9—gH N
[14
Lug
Tz
(zHog) 8s vzl Eaell o
3avL
oo + i
B3 SE ve 43
WSV 3T10SNOD Z-0582-33 O AN Qxa&ﬁmm v8 fm\ f/w\ Z€ qo3g Y€ wo
3 (2H0S/09)
6-6712—33 b
8s v 1HOM 3EvL e
L4
[0 Sl
L0 T @ 8 vr W @ N gs wr 9t AOZE
Ay 8 044 1z | Nv4 "QAH [ 22
12 as vr zn ano
64 )
(99)
— || [l 3 Le LS \AV13y zz
N enen T Ty HOLIMS1004 /{\
'SSIUAMOD dWy1o  HOSS3EdNOD
I 3 anvia
n A | ,a;
aL
[} " SS3IYANOD
o R DT Tan anv 1o
193NNQDSIA st
VANV

100



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.16 Basic Machine Schematic — Ergo Touch Models w/Fuses

E-3171-3 Rev. B

L7—6801—3 N/d_dINJOISNvL
170A 0£¢—80C NO SONIONIM

Yr—6801,—3 N/d INJOISNYHL

“ALVIS AQV3H 3NIHOWA NI

NMOHS S|

OILVW3IHOS ‘310N

170N 09%/Siv/G88 NO SONIONIM = O (@393dANr SH3IHLO TV ANV OLH NO ¥3dWNr ON)
HOLV1 — < reee—3 YOPE— — 1M
(a9 AS) L-zH ¥O w5 ]| © (o) 40193130 scee-3 (nosL)
¥—ZH ¥3IHLE OL QIHOVLLY 38 NvD =] ety EED 10d P arid
Y3L13830d L N0 ONY STTEVD p o (6-w) o Jogz-a3 72T TIIHMANVH (o s
<
NOSER 3HL WOY¥3 SITEvO Q13IHS 3HL a5 EED N Quven MTHOUINGD (z-atH) J N,x 3
€9 N -zl
‘qyvog NO AVI3Y 5 8N 1=2ZH e ks ez
«He A8 @3S 1NdNI = (£=GH) £ NI(z L30sn - 2-2H ¥3000N3 EE -
(£=SH) Q|9 TG vk l[¥g
e (I b—zH AHVLOY EE
(A09% ANV GIv—08S) _ N P L
SINIHOVA FOVITOA HOIH 04 ONIMIM (9-st) £meH B afEw
IALYNY3LITY 3ION3Q S3INT WOLNVHA (1 Y zlo——o -
9ree—3 S| 4
iS3LON (r—GH) , ScH (no3d) N o
v NI —st | 1IN rg) s
35N3_39voX0vE AuvAldd | G-688-3 85 vy =] “FT @& 1o 108LNOD oAt acas
Syl s o
3SM3_39vON0vE AuvAINd | S-688—3 85 vy 014 €9 (e-gh) o ST L33 b
p = I~ | A— OLOHd
HOLON ¥V | G-688-3 8s v 64 5 Eamra (R EAewnn TS 75
HOLON ¥V | G-688-3 as vy R 3 rEi
(XINO_ZHDS) SAIONI10S 1NO | /£—688—3 | 85 vel o T P ) s €5
KINO_ZHD9) SAIONIT0S 1IN0 | 66893 8s v8 4 ¢ = = (i ! D 1s[is[ |oglos
3SN3 AUVAIND 2L, | 66-688-3 | &S vl 93 & umﬂxlﬁ‘&g < 1o
3SNd AMVAIN L1, | 80£2—3 as vz e [ & (z—cr)
3SN3 AYVAIND 1L, | 8062-3 85 vzt v3 Y (3
a3sn_LON - VN [ERE] GoamrH) 2z e
a3sn_1oN - N 40d £ B ([Can)
S1HOM 3NN | 8—0Ofczc—3 | B5 ve9 | c£3od ano Ast (zH05)
SINdLNO §0d | £-05¢2—3 85 v& Z40d (b=gH) €1 N 230N
g3sn_1oN - N 130d (53
"ON_Lavd 3NTVA _ L E
NOILdI¥OS3a Neny BN 3sn4 e < z
S — ‘MS HONOL MS HONOL
1dVHO 3SNnd | e 1HOI 1491
(Zi1-2H) 'Y
aN zz
ao1
N 28
oN zug
as vs
Dmx s
:14
oc f[@-2H) as ves oN
N
of 7 ([ o3 %€ no3e B 4o
— — NI OvASL NI OVAS =l P [
aos Qdv08A3IN 8'L'9-2H (8-9H) ON
9g
Lug
40 7 (3
1HOI o
e (zH0G) 85 vZI B
7 13 S K sy o ,
WSv 310SNOD Z-0582-33 Han ann €€ (zno0) BS vE | °¢ naSL  nosL  OF Z€ oy VEE wp
4
E3 (zH0S/09)
- 6-6vlc—13 '
85 v 1HOM 318vL
LLd
]
) Sl
mmwoox o 2 s vr LN (@) 20 gs wr 94 Aoz L
v & o1 TNV A [
12 as v N ano
64

H10

Il

z1

N EXGDIN]
8s vz w an
W Il
N e 1 |
an
| |
W WD Ty
103NNOISIA
VANV

(99)

S

3
HOLIMS1004
"SSIHANOD WY1

e\ W13 (23

HOSS3IHHN0D
dAV10

au

ﬂ.mmmmn:zoo
EllL Al

101



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

102



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.17 Basic Machine Schematic — Standard Cut w/Circuit Breakers

E-3171-4 rev.”A”

Q3ddRiL ION = @3y
SYUIIVINE LNOYID 3HL NO HOLYOIINI dRdL (¥

1¥=880L=3 N

110N D£2—i
¥y-6801-3
L10A 09¥/SLY,

(AD9¥ ONV S1¥-08£)
SINIHOYA_39VLTOA HOIH ¥O4 ONRIIM
JAIVNYILTY 310N3Q SINM WOLNVHd (L

Q3ddRL = N3O

'd_HINYOISNWAL

@SN 10N = N S35d_|
@Sn_IoN = N v33d
SIHON 3INN | 8-Deve—3 | @5 veo | cdod
SINdIND ‘80'd| £=DCCT—3 | BS ¥6 | 2d40d
@Sn_10N - N 135d

ON Iivd | 3MA
NOUINOS3a e | =sna
14VHD 3snd

NO SONIONM = v
'd_ YINHOISNVAIL
NO SONIONIM = DO

T-L082-33
QYVO8 M3 TIONINOD (2-8LH)

(e-9LH)
({#-0LH)
(1-9LH)

“ASY 310SNOJ 2—008Z-33

x.mvo.“w B
Ay

HOLON
QAH

Ev»b—v §s ASOZ| MDD

¥l
vee
\.A =2
w

‘3LVLS AGV3M 3NIHOVA NI NMOHS S| OUVN3HOS ‘3LON 193nNCaSIO

*SSIUANOD dNVID

dNV1D

YOSSIVINOD

9

nk._lum

7&&:8
ANV

ED

e

103



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

@3sn 10N = WN C40d

a3isn_LON = WN ¥40d
SIHOM 3NN | 8-0£€2—-3 | €8S VE'9 £40d
SLNdINOG ‘8'0'd | £-0€£2-3 as vs Z40d
Qa3sn_LON = WN 40d_|
'ON_Ldvd 3NvA
NOLdNOS3a Isnd 3504 3asnd

(o1-cH) {(g-91H)
LAY LT 6o

€9 (1-81H)
- —" 1 z-1082-T3

. QUYO8 MITIONINOD (z-5iH)

€ +—w m NI L=ZH

1N (e 2-2H

LN Y=2H

|
(o-gH)

Q3ddilL = NI
03ddidl LON = a33
SYDIVINE LNJHID IHL NO ¥OLVOIONI didL (¥

L#—-6801-3 N/d_YINYOISNVML
LI0A 0£2—80Z NO SONIONM = v

¥¥—6801—3 N/d YINHOJSNVL
II0A 09%/51+/082 NO SONIONIM = O

(A0S NV SLy—08£)
SINHOVA 39VLIOA HOIH ¥O4 ONRIM
IALVNYILTV 31ON30 SINM WOLNVHd (|

S310N

(o1-vH)

(z1-zH)

E an

_H_mv_ s ~
o J@-H)  es wo
54 [0 (3]

NI _OVASL
1L°0L'8—2H

g
“NSV 310SNOD Z—0582-33

15.18 Basic Machine Schematic — Ergo Touch w/Circuit Breakers

H _ N
= sy | el el A o
N v { | = o o 17| Nv4 “aaH [Z2
. )
3 =2 T % - il
= L] - } @ ® 3 Tt =
hi AL o “SSIGINGD vio  HOSSIEINCD
1._ w I a dNW1D
I
~ an |
— L n o 1) @ SSTudn00
™ ] Ton I ANV
| VIS AQYIH INIHOVA NI NMOHS SI OLVWEHOS 3LON 1030050 el )
W WONYN @ 7]

104



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

HdE 1—-9¢82-33

‘NSY 318V0 "OMH

L0ZC-33 "NSV|
HOLMSL004

\ dN-XO0H ¥3MOd ¥INOLISND /

OLLYW3HOS INIHOVI
(9L LHS WSV NIVW)

— A1BNISSY TINVA M3MOd X,

0£82-33

33v4 MS £80£-3

AQ08_Ms 280£-3

ore'g'L
“WSY 378VD ¥3Q0ON3
£-8£82-33

0Lee-3

135 NVINND LHaN

0182-3 Alddns %
¥INO D0

6-1282-33

[

XO¥d HOLYT 3dINX
_I_ ¥9'c9'2S) L-T¥8T—33

\-£v82-33

15.19 Interconnection Diagram

E-3474 Rev. “B”

HOLYT 2JINY

\-£192-33
135344

o] 1
Seets COID G

U
\ 9'c0'09 (T H an
(oL If1 o

§—028z-33

9'69'95
e-azse—m (L] ey

95929 i
v-zsz- (L] pt

dAVID

NSV NOLING LND  v4€€-33

¥3IMOd XO8 NOLWONN

I—v£82-33

1-206¢-33
Eo:u._wﬁ?.;

szf M oL sof 3um uo:«:ol/

120533
1HoN F18vL (HY)

R

S318v0 NOSSIM JT0SNOD TTOMINOD

(301s 1) vece-3

@Gas 1) gege-3
1NN ¥3AE03H

L1-1282-33
avd oS

NSV TIOSNOD X,
2-0s82-33

(dn NV XXXXXX_N/S)
1HON 3NN = KIBA3SSY 8'0'd

105




15.0

Schematics & Parts Lists

15.20 Hydraulic Manifold Kit

H-504-1, Rev. B

THIS END

MANUAL VALVE

FOR MANUAL BACKGAUGE MACHINES,
CHALLENGE TO REPLACE ELEC. VALVE
WITH MANUAL VALVE AS SHOWN. SEE
MANIFOLD DRAWING FOR VALVE P/N’S.

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 H-465-2 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
2 H-242-37 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (30" LONG) 2
3 H-242-43 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (21" LONG) 1
4 H-242-84 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (42" LONG) 1
5 H-437-1 VALVE ASM. - KNIFE DOWN SEQUENCE 1
6 H-242-65 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY (50" LONG) 1
7 S-1694-5 TYRAP- IDENTIFICATION 5

106




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.20.1 Knife Down Sequence Valve Assembly

H-437-1, Rev. D

&@»

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 56162-1 TUBE ASM. 1
2 56167 ALUMINUM BODY - COUNTER BAL. VALVE KIT 1
3 H-203-40 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE 1
4 H-230-10 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE 1
5 H-230-6 ELBOW- O-RING TO TUBE 1
6 H-434 CONNECTOR - ORING TO ORING 1
7 H-435 MALE RUN TEE - ORING TO TUBE 1

107



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.20.2 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly

H-465-2, Rev. E

ﬁ'—' >

VALVE STILE #1 VALVE STILE #2

>4 |ﬂ:lHLLLqu

) Il
T T1 ]

REQUIRES 1-1/2°  ROUND, SILVER J REQUIRES 1-3/4"
BLACK BODY: LONG SCREW BLUE BODY LONG SCREW

“KN DN" PORT-

©
i ~©
58

ELECTRONIC VALVE
KN UP" PORT — 7

MANIFOLD DRAWING FOR VALVE P/N'S.

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 H-468-3 MANIFOLD - HYDRAULIC 1
2 8P-629-3 GAGE 2
3 H-253-2 ADAPTER - PIPE TO TUBE 2
4 H-425-1 TUBE ASSEMBLY -"G2" PORT 1
5 H-230 ELBOW -'O' RING TO TUBE 1
6 H-6918-414 | 1/4-20 X 1-3/4" SOC HD. SCR (SEE NOTE) 8
7 H-230-4 ELBOW —90° 'O' RING TO TUBE 4
8 H-272-3 ELBOW —45°'0' RING TO TUBE 1
9 H-518 TUBE ASSEMBLY - "G1" PORT 1
10 H-236-5 ADAPTER - 'O'RING TO TUBE 1
11 | 47256 PLATE - MANIFOLD MOUNT 1
12 H-6910-606 | 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUTTON HD. CAP SCREW 3
13 H-557 VALVE - 4 WAY (24 VDC) 2
14
15 H-230-8 ELBOW —90° 'O' RING TO TUBE 2
16 H-7329-4 WASHER - 1/4 HIGH COLLAR LOCK 8

108



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.20.2.1 Hydraulic Manifold

H-468-3, Rev. C

NOTES:
| 1 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED,
2 WETAL STAMP PORT NOMENCLATURES AND PART NO.
AS_SHOWN IN_QUOTE:
3 TORGUETALL CARIRIDGES & PLUGS PER MC SPEC
2‘2% 4 VAY VALVES ARE SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER
. 4 .
| ® @/ @—— REPAR NOTES: 5 THIS SURFACE MUST BE PROTECTED DURING STORAGE
® —& o "0" RING REPLACEMENT KIT — PART AND HANDLING.
SEE T NUMBER H-504—SK § DO NOT STAW ( FOR REF. ONLY ).
NOTE 5 32 °0_° PLUG REPLACEMENT KIT— PART
P OA AOOP NUMBER H—504—PK PORT SIZES:
NOTE 6 O £ ﬂ ’0’ RING REPLACEMENT KIT FOR PLUGS "G1® & "G2"———————————— o ¢4(7/1s —20 THD.)
o Qo o" o PART NUMBER H—504—PSK "CL_UP", “CL DN", "KN UP",
\@ TIGHTEN PLUGS TO TORQUES SPECIFIED N SAE ﬁg%}gj?[ﬁ‘%)
IN_PARTS LIST
(2) DO2 NTG. PADS

&’ eleto % 2 -
\@w \Z@\@o"w b\ /@ ww S
3 | @ ,.m./@
/O C;Gz. M_OO@\O/ @_ ©
& e e

MAIN RELIEF MANUAL VALVE

~——FOR MANUAL BACKGAUGE MACHINES,
CLAMP PRESSURE REDUCER VALVE CHALLENGE To REPLAGE ELEC VALVE
WITH MANUAL VALVE AS SHOWN.

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 H-427-4 PLUG - SAE 2
2 H-427 PLUG - SAE 1
3
4 5136 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE — MANUAL 1
5 N/P NAMEPLATE 1
6 E-1069-17 COIL (24 VAC) 1
7 H-427-5 SAE PLUG (220 IN-LB TORQUE) 8
8 H-427-2 SAE PLUG SAE PLUG (180 IN-LB TORQUE) 9
9 H-427 SAE PLUG (35 IN-LB TORQUE) SAE PLUG 4
10 H-200-3 CARTRIDGE VALVE 1
11 N/P VALVE MANIFOLD 1
12 H-427-3 SAE PLUG (550 IN-LB TORQUE) 2
13 H-203-26 RELIEF VALVE 2
14 H-203-38 CHECK VALVE - 10 PSI (305 MANUAL & TITAN 265) 1
15 H-203-43 RELIEF VALVE 1

109



15.0 Schematics & Parts Li

sts

15.21 Hydraulic Schematic

H-468-3, Rev. C

DN

DN

up J up
SEQUENCE
CLAMP o } ) § KNIFE
CYLINDER G2 CL DN cL|UP DN CYLINDER
400-1400
PSI | 7
REDUCED i ¢
CLAMP ! @
PRESSURE . p SEE NOTE 4 p SEE NOTE 4
I L
S /s /x
A A
C
400-600 PSI{’"“ﬂ ]
| r
CLAMP | | @
UP <N
SEQ. i____d, @ )E ¢ =
1800 PSI
- MAIN RELIEF]
G1"f

110




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.22 Control Console Assembly

EE-2850-2, Rev. C (Front View)

ONIY "SNI OL# — HOLOINNOO

—
—

8—v121-3

XIN3OHd SOd Z — oNnid

Z2—9902—-3

o
—

ANOD 0Z ‘AV1dSId — WSV 378vD NOSEI

¥¢—6S82—33

o

ANOO +1 ‘OvdA3d — WSV 318v0 Nogal

21—gg8¢—33

‘ONOD 0Z ‘AV1dSIO — 'WSV 318v0 NogBIN

G2—gg68¢—133

"ONOO 1 ‘QvdA3X — WSV 318v0 Nogal

81—-¢68¢—33

1
1
z | (zz# ® oc#) ONOT ,OF G3Y VO 8LF — FuIM

¥—60L—-3

d3¥ X3IH T€—-9# — LNN

9f—CZ¥9—H

yIHova 401 — WSV 8dd

Z—-Gg0¢e—33

JT10SNOJ TOHINOO — 13734

1=¢1091

—|N|M|+ O[O N[00

OXS0E “10YINOD — 3F10SNOD

Z—LYSLY

S3I-YOSSIOTVY 40 NOILJINOS3A

‘ON Ldvd

o]
z

_ L
0H6 BUEE0

D OEEEO
OE 00806
OF EE0EE0

L8] LN OMNLINNHOAZ LAKDS 1LAL1VAISEO

O NN NEHID GERILES M LHOW NOSMI MENE LW VAN EHVIGERLEGN
SmnonY cmn umEIiONOS Suvd Ve 30 NG 64 SBAY AEOLLONOH BYS §Ve B
Ty (it ipe
v by Temeny mouLs suees ’ﬁ‘{ YOONRR LUSONYEO

oscaos o 1008 BMVESING VT MDONVULR AUNIOZ0 30 SHENYORR SN UINVIED Ve I
.“l“!&g !lllllall:!ilpiﬂma

/@

b .

“rocRGNA  SUsavEgs
v T SR SSNESTTE RN

e E R e e TR
gl x4 1) gl by

V oNALHOY NOLLNZLLY INOIAVOZHdI NOILAYD \§/

1| 1

M3IA INOdA

111



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2850-2, Rev. A (Rear View)

Ve N

® o

@ @

REAR VIEW

g

S

112



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.23 Cut Button Assembly

EE-3374, Rev. C

ANVH L1431
vV HOLIMS

< 3718v0 — 43N3¥ NIVALS 9L-0sELl-S | 9
QEW_ ¢ LON 3am 9-L€21l-3 | S
m Io._._\sm L 9NO1T .8 "ONDD 9 'v9 s — 318vD 8L02-3 | ¥
3 9NO1 6% 'ONOD B VO gI# — 318vD €-8L02-3| €
z ("'O'N €) T10d € ‘NOLLNGHSNd HSNd — HOLMS 9—¢L0g-3 | 2
z NOLLNEHSNd - X08 y-99g94 | +
ALD S3IHOSS3IODV 40 NOILJINOS3A "ON Lyvd "ON
3 Ve ¥9 =
14 3% A ° o4
EES] EEL] 43y
(M3 3ais) (M3 3aIs) (M3A 3ais)
SLOVINOD SLOVINOD SLOVINOD
3 ¢
9 ® Sg'cs'ev'sc'zs'sed
'SYIANNN FAIM T18v0
HLONI ‘ON
34IM | 80100 | 3um o100 | X
e
9l a3 | ez = o2
¥9 B SG'CS'6Y'SE TE'STH gl sovig | z¢
(SYIGNNN JNIM T1avD -
EIEENT S Hovid | a¢
81| \woua | 6v u%uwwo MM
WO [moman| es TTRET
FIRETYES R
91 anie | ¥9 7
Z# LUVHD W L8VHO

e ¥9
3%
43y
(M3A 3ais)
SLOVINOD

113



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES:

114



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.24 Cut Button Kit — Ergo Style Touch Switches

K-3379, Rev. A

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

1) Remove power from the machine. Follow the "Lock—Out” procedure
listed in the manual.

2) Drop the cut button boxes from the bottom of the table by removing the (8)
mounting screws (keep these screws safe for later use). LEFT RIGHT
TOUCH SW. TOUCH sw.

3) On each switch there is a yellow locking tab — pry off this locking tab to
reveal the lever underneath. Move the lever over to unlock the contacts
from the base.

4) Remove the cut buttons from the box by removing the locking nut inside the box.

5) The front switch hole must be enlarged — increase the diameter of this hole &
to 1-3/16 (a step drill works great for this application).
6) On the left hand cut switch box — move the cable strain relief to the rear

of the box — as shown. Use the supplied hole plugs to plug the empty holes.

7) Install the new 'Touch Switches’ into the vacated switch holes and lock in place
using the supplied lock nuts.

8) Screw the cables into the touch switches and remount the box onto the &
bottom of the table.

Follow the cut switch cable back into the power panel and remove.

9

10) Put both touchswitch cables into the vacated cut switch cable strain relief on top
of the front enclosure and follow the instructions on sheet 2 to install the wires.

11) Use the supplied ty—raps to secure the cables and wires up out of the
way of any moving parts.
12) The software for this machine needs to be changed — replace the existing

programmed eprom with the supplied programmed eprom (item #9).
See item #10 "reference guide for chip replacement’ for instructions.

13) Reapply power to the machine

Note: The beams of the Touch Switches must remain broken all of the way NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry
through the cut cycle
1 16566-4 BOX — CUT BUTTON 2
LOCKING NUT 2 | E-3347 SWITCH — TOUCH 2
YELLOW LEVER COVER 3 | EE-3350-2 CONTROLLER ASM. — TOUCH SWITCH 1
4 | EE-3348-2 CABLE ASM. — TOUCH SWITCH, LH 1
LOCKING LEVER
5 | EE-3349-2 CABLE ASM. — TOUCH SWITCH, RH 1
CONTACT BASE 6 | E=3171-2 SCHEMATIC — BASIC MACHINE (DRAWING ONLY)| 1
7 | E=2196-11 PLUG — HOLE, BLACK 2
\_/—v\_/ 8 | S—1694 TY—RAP — CABLE 4
9 | EE-1766-113 EPROM — PROGRAMMED CHIP 1
10 |F.668-H REFERENCE GUIDE — IC REPLACEMENT 1

OLD CUT SwiTCH

115



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

K-3379, Rev. A, Continued

(€1) scff
(1) 18 vsf
(6# Wau 33s)
WOud3 QINNVIO0¥
i ® [T
ﬂm-m“...: % 0 d
3 +304P °
LILS
] ~:=n-—m5 kel
(N N
gt I
&/ P
I
99
" ®
G v
de e [[ @] F
e pisq 1l @
de =l Tlotes S &
e [ @
EnR
& = ]
Pl -
5 E5)
Om I EE
o )

(sy33vaNE LINOYID/M)

(@) st
{ONR 21
Lo

MWW NygisH

(6# WaLl 33s)
NO¥3 GINVO0Nd

X2 ‘IVOS

(ve) sef

(#s) 1!
(¥S) N¥8L
(ss) 8 est

(s3sN4 HLM)
~TVIIT ONEM

AINO ALMVIO ¥04
06 Q3LVI0N SI M3IA SIHL

«£S« TVNIAN3L MITIOMINOD 85
o¥S. TVNIAN3L ¥ITIOHINOD 1S
«h=« A1ddNS ¥3IMOd NS [
wA=s A1ddNS ¥3IMOd SNLLSIX3 0S|

1S, WNIANIL M3 TIONINGD OL| 3
| .25, WNINGAL S3TIONINGD OL| 16
| A= X1ddNS ¥3IMOd ONISIXI OL| 0%
A= A1ddNS ¥3M0d ONILSXI OL
[ () 398v0_AS FONOL WONd Saum |

3

SHO01E TVNIWNEL AV OL| 9
| S0™E VNGl Avad OL| ¥9
ST
£S5

.SNI. S—SH 80d OL]
[A¥. X1ddnS ¥3M0d ONISIX3 O] 16
WA+, X1ddNS Y3MOd_ONISIG 5]
-INl._=GH 80d <S
.1 1IN0, 1=9H 8dd 52

»[4, ¥30TOH 3SNd OL| <F
(£2) 0 (£F) WMNING3L No3d 0L
(€4 W3L) ¥ITIOMINOD 3HL NO S3MIM
ALN0Y EET

8

‘MOT38 NMOHS SY SI18YO HOLMS HONDL 3HL TIVISNI (¥

“3YN03S 0L (S)MIYOS IHL NILHILL
ANV dn V.N‘ww 0078 AN3 3HL 301IS NMOHS SV
._zzw..hoEo..n:vﬁzw_._oE‘oouE&zmﬁ

‘€ d31S OL 3NNILNOD

N3HL Q3HOVLLY N336 3AVH S3¥IM 3HL 40 TIV 3ONO 'S3dIM

3S007 3HL 31007 OL LMVHO 3HL NI NOUJINOSIA JHL ONV
IVI3A ONINIM 3HL MOTID4 — ATGA3SSY 40 3SV3 ¥0d (2

VY 3HL
NMOQ Ll 30NS ONV %0078 ON3 3HL 40 dOL 3HL NO
(S)M3¥DS 3HL N3SOOT “TIVM Li31 3AISNI_3HL NO
Q3INNON_ATBN3SSY HITIONINOD 3A3 JI¥LO3T3

3HL 31vO01 OGNV ¥00Q T3NVd ¥3IMOd 3HL N3dO (L

*SNOLLONYULSNI NOLIVTIVASNI

116



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.25 Line Light Assembly

S/N's: 1509999 and below
S/N's: 305-J-151075 and below

NOTE: For LED style line light (S/N's: 305-J-151076 and above), see Section 15.6

on page 76 for the LED line light assembly part number.

47538, Rev. D (Incandescent Type)

22
j =
7

N7

[
ooz
o 727777774 T

7R
it |

1L Z
rlr ﬂ\\LARCH (REF.)
TOP VIEW QAROE%N)T\NG SCREW

AN L%

=

1L 2
‘ ﬂ\\ARCH (REF.)
TOP_ VIEW (MROEUFN)T\NG SCREW

. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY

1 E-967-1 LAMP- LINE LIGHT REF.
2 E-1260-1 SOCKET- LINE LIGHT 2
SECTION A-A 3 9127-1 SUPPORT- LINE LIGHT 2
4 47262 BRACKET- LINE LIGHT 2
5 H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOC HEAD CAP 2
6 35048-13 SPRING- COMPRESSION 2
7 H-6910-83203 SCREW- #8-32 X 3/8 BUT. HD. CAP. 4
8 H-7330-#8 WASHER- #8 INT. TOOTH 4
9 E-1214-9 CONNECTOR- #8 EYELET 2
10 E-2626-2 TERMINAL STRIP- 2 POLE 2
11 H-6923-44010 SCREW- #4-40 X 5/8 RD. HD. MACH. 2
12 H-6910-102403 SCREW- #10-24 X 3/8 BUTT. HD. CAP. 2
13 S-1694-2 TIE- CABLE 2
14 E-709-R WIRE- #18 GA. RED MTW (4" LONG) 2
15 E-709-R WIRE- #18 GA. RED MTW  (16-1/2" LONG) 2
16 SU-10-106 GREASE - DAMPENING 1

117



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.26 Compressor Assembly

47645-1 Rev. E

REMOVE SOLENOID
TO INSTALL VALVE

OMBINE WIRES AS FOLLOWS;

1 WITH RED SOLENOID WIRE

2 WITH OTHER RED SOLENQID WIRE
RN/YEL WITH GROUND JUMPER

REMOVE COVER
TO INSTALL ITEM#6

)

PORT "1

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47644 COMPRESSOR 1
2 E-1710-3 SPLIT TUBING 12"
3 EE-3210 CABLE ASSEMBLY- COMPRESSOR POWER 1
4 P-521 VALVE- 2-WAY, N.O. 1
5 H-261-3 TEE- 1/4 MALE RUN, BRASS 1
6 H-269-2 ELBOW - 90%%176 STREET, BRASS 2
7 H-6406-407 NIPPLE- 1/4" X 7/8", BRASS 1
8 P-503-402 ELBOW-1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT 1
9 P-511 SILENCER - 1/4 NPT 1
10 P-520-125 VARIABLE PRESSURE RELIEF 1
11 EE-3212 WIRE ASM. - COMPRESSOR GROUND 1
12 S-1694 TYRAP - WIRE 2
13 E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 RING 2

118



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.27 Encoder Cable Assembly

EE-2838-3 Rev A

L ONOT L — ONIENL MNIYHS Lv3H r—¢S¥l—3 ¢

3 (SY3LN3O ,001) ANI — 9N1d JOLOINNOD ¢—ceee—3 4

3 ONOT .G/ QT13IHS/M "ANOD ¥ VO vZ# ‘318v0 ¢—G9¢c—3 3

ALD S3140SS3T0V 40 NOILdIFOS3d ‘'ON 1dvd ‘ON
dT3IHS

¢ JLIHM g HO Ol

G NEEEER v HO 6

L MOv1g | AN9 AG 8

¥ a3y NG+ /

"ON 407100 |NOILONNA| "ON

NId FHIM TIHIM JHIM
,ﬁ% —
\L(w =

12345

119



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.28 Knife Latch Assembly

47568-1, Rev. A

oo AL

©
ONEOINEE=-8 \@
(o) (o)
/‘ SENO=—
(0 \.

ADJUST SOLENOID IN THIS DIRECTION

VIEW "B”
SCALE: 1X
LD
(@ D]
[ [

PARTIAL SIDE VIEW

S——(3) LINKS &
RETAINER CLIP

SOLENOID PLUNGER

SO THAT THE ROD (ITEM #10) IS 1/8”
BEYOND THE BLOCK WHEN SOLENOID

\(w) LINK

IS ENERGIZED.
VIEW AT
SCALE: 1X
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 47505-1 PLATE- KNIFE LATCH MOUNT 1
2 E-974-3 SOLENOID 1
3 47567 LINK- CHAIN 2
4 H-5254-510 SCREW- 5/16 X 1-1/4 SOC. SHOULDER 1
5 47553-1 LINK ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
6 41117-1 SPRING- EXTENSION 1
7 H-6451-0500 RETAINING RING- GRIPPING EXTERNAL 1
8 S-1810-9 O' RING 1
9 41112-2 ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH BLOCK 1
10 41116-2 ROD- KNIFE LATCH 1
11 H-6910-83203 SCREW- #8-32 X 3/8 BUT. HD. SOC. 8
12 H-7321-#8 WASHER- #8 SAE FLT PLTD 4
13 H-7324-#8 WASHER- #8 INT. TOOTH 8
14 H-5247-4 NUT- 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 1
15 E-1152-9 SPACER 1

120



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.29 Power Panel Connection Procedure Label (Fuses)

S-1781-161, Rev. B

NOTICE !

INCORRECT POWER HOOK—-UP WILL DAMAGE YOUR MACHINE!

AWARNING: ALWAYS DISCONNECT POWER AT THE MAIN POWER PANEL
BEFORE WORKING ON THE MACHINE. LOCK
ACCIDENTAL POWER UP. SEE POWER PANEL LOCKOUT PROCEDURE,
PAGE 4, OF THE INSTRUCTION AND PARTS MANUAL.

IT OUT TO PREVENT

A CAUTION: 0| 0w CONNECTION DIAGRAM ON CONTROL TRANSFORMER
(T1) FOR PROPER PRIMARY TAP CONNECTION. USE PROPER
TAP THAT MATCHES VOLTAGE SUPPLIED TO THE MACHINE.

F4

.

F5

Fé

F7

F8 (opt)

L1

F9 (opt)

®
ij

|

h

F10

L2

NOTE:
TERMINAL L3
IS USED FOR
3 PHASE
MACHINES ONLY.
\

NOTE: THE TRANSFORMER FOR

F11

L3

380,415 & 460V IS
LOCATED IN OTHER DOOR.

— )

()
®@®®®®®®

o]

AR
(opt)

——]

OLH @ MSCE1 §>

©
BYe

CR

_ — 1 o —
H3 H2 H1 DO &
H4 a] PCF1
PCF5
PC BOARD
A5 s CONTROLLER
H148 0H12
- H15 H17
1 " Ho
PCF4
H6 [} PCF3 H10
PCF2 a o= o
T3 H19CO CH7 ™M™™us

|[POWER SOURCE

IFF CONNECTED TO A

CIRCUIT PROTECTED BY
FUSES, USE TIME DELAY
FUSES WITH THIS PRODUCT.

FUSE VALUE
PCF1| NOT USED
PCF2 5A SB
PCF3| 6.3A SB
PCF4 | NOT USED
PCF5 | NOT USED
F4 3.2A SB
F5 3.2A SB
F6 1A SB
F7 |8ASB (60Hz)
F7 [12ASB (50Hz
F8 | 4A SB (opt)
F9 | 4A SB (opt)
F10 4A SB
F11 4A SB

ACAUTlON:F\RE HAZARD, REPLACE FUSE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING

EXPORT VOLTAGES: FOR 380, 415 AND 460V MACHINES, FUSES "F4” AND "F57
MUST BE RATED FOR 500V OR MORE.

505 NON—-PROGRAMMABLE

S—1/81-161

121



15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.30 Power Connection Procedure Label — Circuit Breakers

S-1781-231 rev. “A”

I NOTICE !

INCORRECT FOWER HOOK-UP WILL DAMAGE YOUR MACHINE!

A\VAHHIHG: ALWAYS DISCOMMECT POWER AT THE WaIN FOWER PAMEL
BEFORE WORKING ON THE MACHIME. LQCK IT QUT TO PEEVENT

ACCIDENTAL POWER UP. SEE PUWER PANEL LRQCKOUT PROCEDLIRE,
PAGE 4, OF THE INSTRUCTIOM AND PARTS MANUAL.

A CAUTION: FOLLOW CONNECTION DIAGRAM OM CONMTROL TRANSFORMER
(T1) FOR PROPER PRIMARY TAP COWMECTION. USE PROPER
TAP THAT MATCHES WOLTAGE SUPPLIED TO THE MACHINE.

] @EE)@@@@

—

a: CR | NSCE1

MCTE: .
TERMINAL L3
IS USED FOR
3 PHASE
MACHIMES ORLY.

[ o o &

aLH

R
(apt)

©

POWER SUIURCE

FUSE| MALUE

PCF1 | MOT USED
PCF2 &4 5B

PCF3 B.3& 58
FCF4 | MOT USED
PCFS | WOT USEDR

‘63@

n % - 2 Hioo
H4 o PCRI
PEFS
FC BOARD
HE a3 CONTROLLER
Hi48 H12
- Hi8 HI7
] H nHuﬂ
HEB PCF:
L d pors Hio
POF? o
P H18J C_JH7 [_1HB

CIRCUIT BREAKERS

CB4 44
CHE 44
£Bsg 1A

CH7 | BA (BOHz)
CA7 | 124 (50HzZ)
LB |48 (8IR OFT
CBY [4a (&R OFT
CB1O a4,
CB11 44,

CIRCUIT BRESKER
THIF INCICATOR
RED = MWOT TRIPPED
GREEM = TRIPPED

ACHU'HDH:FIRE HAZARD, REPLACE FUSE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING

305 MON—PROGEAMM

ABLE

S-1781-231

122




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.31 Air Table Blower Assembly (For Air Table Option)

47578, Rev. C

ON COVER
"IN" PORT TO THIS SIDE
WIRING CHART
HIGH WIRE | CONNECT TO
VOLTAGE NO. | BLOWER NO.
Al P1
A2 4
230V 60Hz - P2
240V 50Hz - 2,3 & 5

VIEW A
SCALE: NONE
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTYy
1| E-1223-4 BLOWER — 1PH 1
2 | P-204 REDUCER - PVC 1
3 | H-6405-1212 NIPPLE — 3/4 CLOSE SCH 40 2
4 | P-202-1 VALVE — SOLENOID 1
5 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF 1
6 | E-2190-1 CONNECTOR — 90" ELBOW 2
7 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC — 3" WIRE LEADS 1
8 | E-2189-1 TUBING — 54" LONG 1
9 | E-709-R WIRE 18 GA RED MTW 81" LONG, #24 1
10 | E-709-R WIRE 18 GA RED MTW 71" LONG, #22 1
11 | E-709-R WIRE 18 GA RED MTW 67" LONG, #A1 & A2 2
12 | E-1214-4 CONNECTOR — #8 INS. LOCKING FORK 1
13 | E-1453-1 SHRINK TUBING — 6" LONG 1
14 | E-1237-1 NUT — WIRE, SM YELLOW 6
15 | s=1781-12 LABEL — EURO SHOCh W/TEXT 1
16 | P=102 STRAINER 1
17 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR — 1/4” FULLY INS. QUICK DISC. 2
18 | P=212-1 PIPE NIPPLE — 1" x 1-1/2 PLASTIC 1
19 | P-463 THREADED "T"— PVC (3/4 NPT) 1
20 | E-2191-2 CONNECTOR— STRAIGHT, PLASTIC CONDUIT 2

123



15.0

Schematics & Parts Lists

15.32 Paper Deflector Kit (Option)
AA-13936-1, Rev. A

Kit includes the following parts:

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 A-4511-2 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
2 H-6918-616 3/8-16 X 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 2
3 H-6918-606 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1
4 A-4497 LOCK STUD ASSEMBLY 1
5 H-7324-12 3/8 INT. TOOTH LOCKWASHER 3
6 B-2152 BOX 1
7 5-6-27B STOP- CUT STICK, LH 1
8 H-6909-83203 | SCREW- #8-32 X 3/8 FLAT HEAD 1

124




15.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

15.32.1 Deflector & Shaft Assembly (Part of Paper Deflector Kit)

A-4511-2

£y

j A
i

T ——— 1%

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY “

NO. T

1] 1 A-4524-2 DEFLECTOR AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 I
2 4522-3 GUIDE - PAPER DEFLECTOR 1

Il 3 4545 SPACER 1 Il
4 S-1193-25 1/4 'E' RING 2
5 47535 SPRING- DEFLECTOR, PAPER 1
6 4520 PIN - UPPER 1

Il 1l
Il

125



